

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Nos. 19-5094 & 19-5096 (Gresham); Nos. 19-5095 & 19-5097 (Stewart)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- v. -

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health & Human Services, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF ARKANSAS,  
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

---

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- v. -

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health & Human Services, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants,

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,  
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Thomas J. Perrelli  
Ian Heath Gershengorn  
Devi M. Rao  
Natacha Y. Lam  
Zachary S. Blau  
Jenner & Block LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 900, Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: 202-639-6004  
TPerrelli@jenner.com  
IGershengorn@jenner.com  
DRao@jenner.com  
NLam@jenner.com  
ZBlau@jenner.com

*Counsel to National Health Law  
Program*

Samuel Brooke  
Emily C.R. Early  
Neil K. Sawhney  
Ellen Degnan  
Southern Poverty Law Center  
400 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
Phone: 334-956-8200  
samuel.brooke@splcenter.org  
emily.early@splcenter.org  
neil.sawhney@splcenter.org  
ellen.degnan@splcenter.org

Jane Perkins  
Catherine McKee  
Elizabeth Edwards  
National Health Law Program  
200 N. Greensboro Street, Suite D-13  
Carrboro, NC 27510  
Phone: 919-968-6308 (x101)  
perkins@healthlaw.org  
mckee@healthlaw.org  
edwards@healthlaw.org

Kevin De Liban  
Trevor Hawkins  
Legal Aid of Arkansas  
310 Mid-Continent Plaza, Suite 420  
West Memphis, AR 72301  
Phone: 870-732-6370 (x2206)  
kdeliban@arlegalaid.org  
thawkins@arlegalaid.org

Ben Carter  
Betsy Davis Stone  
Kentucky Equal Justice Center  
222 South First Street, Suite 305  
Louisville, KY 40202  
502-468-9403  
859-582-2285  
ben@kyequaljustice.org  
betsy@kyequaljustice.org

*Counsel for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
RELEVANT STATUTES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. THE FEDERAL MEDICAID PROGRAM.....	5
II. SECTION 1115 OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT .....	7
III. THE ADMINISTRATION’S USE OF SECTION 1115 MEDICAID WAIVERS .....	8
A. The Kentucky HEALTH Approvals .....	10
B. The Arkansas Works Amendment .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE APA REQUIRES MEANINGFUL REVIEW OF THE SECRETARY’S ACTIONS.....	18
II. THE SECRETARY IGNORED THE STATUTORY PURPOSE OF MEDICAID AND FAILED TO ADDRESS THE IMPACT OF THE PROJECTS ON COVERAGE.....	24
A. The Secretary Sought To Rewrite The Purposes Of The Act.....	25
1. The Text Of The Act Specifies That The Purpose Of Medicaid Is The Provision Of Medical Assistance To Low-Income Individuals.....	26

2. The Secretary’s “Alternative” Medicaid Objectives  
Represent Unreasonable Interpretations Of The Statute. ....28

B. The Secretary Failed To Adequately Examine If Kentucky  
HEALTH And The AWA Were Likely To Promote Coverage. ....37

C. Even If The Secretary Could Properly Consider His Alternative  
Objectives, He Did Not Reasonably Determine The AWA And  
Kentucky HEALTH Are Likely To Promote Them. ....43

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY VACATED THE  
PROJECTS IN THEIR ENTIRETY. ....51

CONCLUSION .....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	18
* <i>Beno v Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	19, 20, 21, 25, 37, 38, 50, 51
<i>Catholic Social Service v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	54
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	21
<i>Claybrook v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	32
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	31
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18, 44
<i>Getty v. Federal Savings &amp; Loan Insurance Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	51
<i>Hawaiian Dredging Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	44
<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	54
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Jones v. T.H.</i> , 425 U.S. 986 (1976).....	7

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	19
<i>Marshall County Health Care Authority v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 774 F.3d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	52
<i>National Federal of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	52
<i>New York v. United States Department of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> , 139 S. Ct. 853 (2019).....	52
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	33, 34
<i>Newton-Nations v. Betlach</i> , 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	37, 51
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	34, 35, 38, 51
<i>Rollins Environmental Services (NJ) Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	54
<i>Susquehanna International Group, LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>Texas Tin Corp. v. United States EPA</i> , 992 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	46

*Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA*, 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....29

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	52
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	18
7 U.S.C. § 2015(d) .....	31
7 U.S.C. § 2015(o) .....	31
42 U.S.C. §§ 301-1397mm .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 601(a)(2).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 602(19) (1996) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 607 .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1315 .....	5
*42 U.S.C. § 1315(a) .....	7, 19, 23, 24, 25, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1315(d) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2)(B)(ii) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1396w-5 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....	1, 5, 7, 26, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(34).....	7

42 U.S.C. § 1396b-1396w-5 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396o .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1 .....	7
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, 102 Stat. 683 (1988) .....	6, 27
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	6, 30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 205.520 .....	36

### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

American Health Care Act, H.R. 628, 115th Cong., §117 (2017) .....	27-28
The Fiscal Year 2020 HHS Budget: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. On Energy & Commerce, 115th Cong. (Mar. 12, 2019) (Testimony of Secretary Alex Azar) .....	39
Medicaid Reform and Personal Responsibility Act of 2017, S. 50, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	28
Secretary of Health & Human Services Sylvia Burwell, Hearing on The President’s Fiscal Year 2017 Budget, Responses to Additional Questions for the Record, U.S. House of Rep. Energy & Commerce Health Subcommittee (Feb. 24, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2KbKP6A">https://bit.ly/2KbKP6A</a> .....	8

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 C.F.R. § 435.1010 .....	31
Arkansas Center for Health Improvement, <i>Arkansas Health Care Independence Program (“Private Option”) Section 1115 Demonstration Waiver Interim Report</i> (2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2qpPNjU">http://bit.ly/2qp PNjU</a> .....	15

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Arkansas Works Program (Dec. 2018), <a href="https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/011519_AWReport.pdf">https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/images/uploads/011519_AWReport.pdf</a> .....	13, 16
Joseph Benitez et al., <i>Kentucky’s Medicaid Expansion Showing Early Promise on Coverage and Access to Care</i> , 35 Health Aff. 528 (2016).....	10
Department of Health & Human Services, <i>FY 2020 Budget in Brief</i> (Mar. 11, 2019), <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy-2020-budget-in-brief.pdf">https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy-2020-budget-in-brief.pdf</a> .....	23
Executive Order No. 13765, <i>Minimizing the Economic Burden of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Pending Repeal</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 8351 (Jan. 20, 2017).....	9
<i>The Future of: Health Care</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 10, 2017), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/2AMeGMW">https://on.wsj.com/2AMeGMW</a> .....	9
Dan Goldberg, <i>Verma: Court ruling won’t close door on other Medicaid work requests</i> , Politico (July 17, 2018), <a href="https://politi.co/2RsJhIF">https://politi.co/2RsJhIF</a> .....	12
Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, <i>Affordable Care Act Remains “Law of the Land,” but Trump Vows to Explode It</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 24, 2017), <a href="https://wapo.st/2Zm95Gj">https://wapo.st/2Zm95Gj</a> .....	8
Colby Itkowitz, <i>The Health 202: Trump administration ‘undeterred’ by court ruling against Medicaid work requirements</i> , Wash. Post (July 25, 2018), <a href="https://wapo.st/2I6Zz4k">https://wapo.st/2I6Zz4k</a> .....	12
Speech: Remarks by Administrator Seema Verma at the National Association of Medicaid Directors (NAMd) 2017 Fall Conference, CMS.Gov (Nov. 7, 2017), <a href="https://go.cms.gov/2PELxLW">https://go.cms.gov/2PELxLW</a> .....	9
Benjamin D. Sommers et al., <i>Changes in Utilization and Health Among Low-Income Adults After Medicaid Expansion or Expanded Private Insurance</i> , 176 JAMA Internal Med. 1501 (2016).....	10, 15
